intends to either settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(n) PRESENTATION OF PROVISIONS:

Canadian GAAP – TMX Group presented provisions as part of Trade and other payables or Other non-current

liabilities on the balance sheet.

IFRS – Provisions will be presented separately if significant.

(o)   RECLASSIFICATION OF PENSION ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:

Canadian GAAP – Accrued benefit assets and liabilities relating to TMX Group’s pension plans were offset for

balance sheet presentation.

IFRS – An accrued benefit asset relating to one plan can only be offset against an accrued benefit liability of

another plan if there is a legally enforceable right to offset and TMX Group intends to settle obligations on a net

basis or simultaneously.

TMX GROUP INC.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

 36

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at January 1, 2010

 Canadian
GAAP balance

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS balance

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $   88.0   $   - $   0.9 $   88.9
Marketable securities  103.2   - - 103.2
Restricted cash   0.9 - (0.9) -
Trade and other receivables 79.4 - - 79.4
Energy contracts receivable  714.5 - - 714.5
Fair value of open energy contracts   202.8 - - 202.8

Daily settlements and cash deposits  565.4 - - 565.4
Prepaid expenses  6.0 - - 6.0
Current income tax assets 4.6 - 7.7 12.3
Deferred tax assets  26.7 (24.0) (2.7) -

 1,791.5 (24.0) 5.0 1,772.5
Premises and equipment  31.5 (7.1) - 24.4
Investment in equity accounted investee 12.8 - - 12.8
Goodwill  583.8 (161.3) - 422.5
Other intangible assets   932.4 (0.4) - 932.0
Deferred tax assets   144.6 (105.6) 2.7 41.7
Other non-current assets  27.8 (8.2) 1.6 21.2

Total Assets  $   3,524.4   $   (306.6) $   9.3 $   3,227.1

Liabilities and Equity
Trade and other payables   $   44.9   $   (0.1) $   (0.9)   $   43.9
Energy contracts payable  714.5 - - 714.5
Fair value of open energy contracts 202.8 - - 202.8
Daily settlements and cash deposits 565.4 - - 565.4
Deferred revenue 15.1 - - 15.1

Deferred revenue – initial & additional listing fees 78.0 (78.0) - -

Obligation under finance leases  3.4 (2.7) (0.7) -
Deferred tax liabilities  0.1 - (0.1) -
Provisions - - 1.2 1.2
Current income tax liabilities  3.2 - 7.7 10.9
Fair value of interest rate swaps 2.1 - - 2.1

 1,629.5 (80.8) 7.2 1,555.9
Accrued employee benefits payable  12.8 (3.5) 1.6 10.9
Obligations under finance leases  5.5 (4.4) (1.1) -
Deferred tax liabilities  234.7 (1.9) 0.1 232.9
Other non-current liabilities  21.9 (0.6) 2.4 23.7
Deferred revenue 0.9 - (0.9) -

Deferred revenue –  initial & additional listing fees  405.1 (405.1) - -
Fair value of interest rate swaps  3.6 - - 3.6
Term loan   429.0 - - 429.0

Total Liabilities 2,743.0 (496.3) 9.3 2,256.0
Non-controlling Interests   10.8 9.3 (20.1) -
Equity
Share capital  1,102.6 (144.7) - 957.9
Deficit (343.9) 327.4 - (16.5)
Contributed surplus  8.7 0.9 - 9.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income   3.2 (3.2) - -
Total Shareholders’ Equity 770.6 180.4 - 951.0
Non-controlling Interests - - 20.1 20.1

Total Equity 770.6 180.4 20.1 971.1

Total Liabilities and Equity $   3,524.4   $   (306.6) $   9.3 $   3,227.1

TMX GROUP INC.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

 37

Reconciliation of Consolidated Income Statement for the three months ended March 31, 2010
 Canadian GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS balance

Revenue
Issuer services $   39.7  $   9.7 $   - $   49.4
Trading, clearing and related   59.0 - - 59.0
Information services   37.4 - - 37.4
Technology services and other  3.6 - - 3.6

 139.7 9.7 - 149.4
Expenses
Compensation and benefits 32.2  0.1 - 32.3
Information and trading systems 12.1  0.7 - 12.8
General and administration 16.9  - - 16.9
Depreciation and amortization 8.4 (0.8) - 7.6
 69.6 - - 69.6

Income from operations 70.1 9.7 - 79.8

Share of net income of equity accounted investee 0.3 - - 0.3
Finance income (costs):
   Finance income 0.8 - - 0.8
   Finance costs  (1.3) 0.1 - (1.2)
   Net mark to market on interest rate swaps (0.1) - - (0.1)

Income before income taxes 69.8 9.8 - 79.6

Income tax expense 21.1 1.8 - 22.9
Non-controlling interests (0.4) - 0.4 -

Net income $   49.1 $   8.0 $   (0.4) $   56.7

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company $   49.1 $   8.0 $   - $   57.1
Non-controlling interests - - (0.4) (0.4)

Earnings per share:
Basic $   0.66   $   0.77
Diluted $   0.66   $   0.77

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the three months ended March 31,

2010

Canadian GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS balance

Net income $   49.1 $   8.0 $   (0.4) $   56.7

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Unrealized (loss) gain on translating financial statements of
self-sustaining foreign operations (net taxes of $nil)

(2.7) 0.4 (0.7) (3.0)

Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets
(net taxes of $85)

- (0.3) - (0.3)

Comprehensive income $   46.4 $   8.1   $   (1.1)  $   53.4

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company $   46.4 $   8.1 $   - $   54.5
Non-controlling interests - - (1.1) (1.1)

TMX GROUP INC.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

 38

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP line items Canadian GAAP
balance

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS balance

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $   66.5 $   - $   0.9 $   67.4
Marketable securities  159.5 - - 159.5
Restricted cash   0.9 - (0.9) -
Trade and other receivables 99.8 - - 99.8
Energy contracts receivable  794.1 - - 794.1
Fair value of open energy contracts   329.8 - - 329.8

Daily settlements and cash deposits  321.7 - - 321.7
Prepaid expenses  8.6 - - 8.6
Current income tax assets 9.4 - 7.7 17.1
Deferred tax assets  28.1 (24.2) (3.9) -

 1,818.4 (24.2) 3.8 1,798.0
Premises and equipment  34.5 (7.1) - 27.4
Investment in equity accounted investee  13.1 - - 13.1
Goodwill  583.1 (161.3) - 421.8
Other intangible assets   927.7 (0.5) - 927.2
Deferred tax assets   147.6 (106.9) 3.9 44.6
Other non-current assets  28.2 (8.5) 1.7 21.4

Total Assets $   3,552.6 $   (308.5) $   9.4 $   3,253.5

Liabilities and Equity
Trade and other payables   $   32.9 $   (0.1) $   (0.8)   $   32.0
Energy contracts payable  794.1 - - 794.1
Fair value of open energy contracts 329.8 - - 329.8
Daily settlements and cash deposits 321.7 - - 321.7
Deferred revenue 66.6 - - 66.6

Deferred revenue – initial & additional listing fees 80.4 (80.4) - -

Obligation under finance leases  3.8 (3.0) (0.8) -
Deferred tax liabilities  0.1 - (0.1) -
Provisions - - 1.2 1.2
Current income tax liabilities  0.1 - 7.7 7.8
Fair value of interest rate swaps 1.3 - - 1.3

 1,630.8 (83.5) 7.2 1,554.5
Accrued employee benefits payable  12.8 (3.5) 1.7 11.0
Obligations under finance leases  5.5 (4.1) (1.4) -
Deferred tax liabilities  237.7 (1.9) 0.1 235.9
Other non-current liabilities  20.5 (0.3) 2.8 23.0
Deferred revenue 1.0 - (1.0) -

Deferred revenue –  initial & additional listing fees  412.4 (412.4) - -
Fair value of interest rate swaps  2.8 - - 2.8
Term loan   429.2 - - 429.2

Total Liabilities 2,752.7 (505.7) 9.4 2,256.4
Non-controlling Interests   10.2 8.8 (19.0) -
Equity
Share capital  1,102.7 (144.7) - 958.0
(Deficit) Retained earnings (322.9) 335.5 - 12.6
Contributed surplus   9.3 0.8 - 10.1
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   0.6 (3.2) - (2.6)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 789.7 188.4 - 978.1
Non-controlling Interests - - 19.0 19.0

Total Equity 789.7 188.4 19.0 997.1

Total Liabilities and Equity $   3,552.6 $   (308.5) $   9.4 $   3,253.5

TMX GROUP INC.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

 39

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP line items Canadian GAAP
balance

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
reclassifications

IFRS balance

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $   68.8 $   - $   1.1 $   69.9
Marketable securities  261.6 - - 261.6
Restricted cash   1.1 - (1.1) -
Trade and other receivables 89.7 - - 89.7
Energy contracts receivable  754.9 - - 754.9
Fair value of open energy contracts   141.9 - - 141.9

Daily settlements and cash deposits  193.1 - - 193.1
Prepaid expenses  6.7 - - 6.7
Current income tax assets 3.1 - 1.2 4.3
Deferred tax assets  29.6 (25.5) (4.1) -

 1,550.5 (25.5) (2.9) 1,522.1
Premises and equipment  33.6 (5.2) - 28.4
Investment in equity accounted investee  14.2 - - 14.2
Other intangible assets   920.5 (0.4) - 920.1
Goodwill  582.6 (161.3) - 421.3
Deferred tax assets   152.5 (113.2) 4.1 43.4
Other non-current assets  28.0 (13.6) 1.9 16.3

Total Assets $   3,281.9 $   (319.2) $   3.1 $   2,965.8

Liabilities and Equity
Trade and other payables   $   59.1 $   (0.7) $   0.2 $   58.6
Energy contracts payable  754.9 - - 754.9
Fair value of open energy contracts 141.9 - - 141.9
Daily settlements and cash deposits 193.1 - - 193.1
Deferred revenue 18.7 - - 18.7

Deferred revenue – initial & additional listing fees 88.9 (88.9) - -

Obligation under finance leases  3.3 (2.6) (0.7) -
Provisions - - 0.4 0.4
Current income tax liabilities 6.1 - 1.2 7.3
Fair value of interest rate swaps 0.7 - - 0.7
Term loan 429.8 - - 429.8

 1,696.5 (92.2) 1.1 1,605.4
Accrued employee benefits payable  12.8 (2.6) 1.9 12.1
Obligations under finance leases  3.8 (2.7) (1.1) -
Deferred tax liabilities  236.7 (3.2) - 233.5
Other non-current liabilities  23.3 (0.1) 2.2 25.4
Deferred revenue 1.0 - (1.0) -

Deferred revenue –  initial & additional listing fees  444.3 (444.3) - -

Total Liabilities 2,418.4 (545.1) 3.1 1,876.4
Non-controlling Interests   10.4 8.4 (18.8) -
Equity
Share capital  1,104.1 (144.7) - 959.4
(Deficit) Retained earnings (261.7) 364.1 - 102.4
Contributed surplus  11.2 0.8 - 12.0
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (0.5) (2.7) - (3.2)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 853.1 217.5 - 1,070.6
Non-controlling Interests - - 18.8 18.8

Total Equity 853.1 217.5 18.8 1,089.4

Total Liabilities and Equity $   3,281.9 $   (319.2) $   3.1 $   2,965.8

TMX GROUP INC.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

 40

Reconciliation of Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2010
 Canadian GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS balance

Revenue
Issuer services $   163.0 $   50.1 $   - $   213.1
Trading, clearing and related   242.2 - - 242.2
Information services  154.4 - - 154.4
Technology services and other  15.9 - - 15.9

 575.5 50.1 - 625.6
Expenses
Compensation and benefits 133.5 - - 133.5
Information and trading systems 47.8 2.9 - 50.7
General and administration 73.0 - - 73.0
Depreciation and amortization 32.3 (2.9) - 29.4
 286.6 - - 286.6

Income from operations 288.9 50.1 - 339.0

Share of net income of equity accounted investee 1.3 - - 1.3
Loss from investments carried at cost (1.7) - - (1.7)
Finance income (costs):
   Finance income 5.2 - - 5.2
   Finance costs  (6.2) 0.2 - (6.0)
   Net mark to market on interest rate swaps (0.2) - - (0.2)

Income before income taxes 287.3 50.3 - 337.6

Income tax expense 90.7 9.4 - 100.1
Non-controlling interests 0.1 - (0.1) -

Net income $   196.5 $   40.9 $   0.1 $   237.5

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company $   196.5 $   41.2 $   - $   237.7
Non-controlling interests - (0.3) 0.1 (0.2)

Earnings per share:
Basic $   2.64   $   3.20
Diluted $   2.64   $   3.19

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP

balance
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS balance

Net income $   196.5 $   40.9 $   0.1 $   237.5

Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Unrealized (loss) gain on translating financial statements of
self-sustaining foreign operations (net taxes of $nil)

(3.7) 0.5 (1.1) (4.3)

Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit pension and
other post retirement benefit plans (net of taxes of $1.5)

- (4.5) - (4.5)

Comprehensive income $   192.8 $   36.9 $   (1.0) $   228.7

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company $   192.8 $   37.2 $   - $   230.0
Non-controlling interests - (0.3) (1.0) (1.3)

TMX GROUP INC.

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

 41

12.   Selected annual disclosures under IFRS

Certain disclosures required in a company’s annual financial statements prepared under IFRS are different or

additional to those required under pre conversion Canadian GAAP. Such disclosures would therefore not have

been included in TMX Group’s 2010 annual financial statements prepared in accordance with pre-conversion